(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2024, calculated using the

discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB asset would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point

higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ 5,935,000 22,486,000 34,984,000

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2024

 12 (Continued)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2024, calculated using the current

healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB asset would be if it were

calculated using trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than

the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ 36,494,000 22,486,000 3,521,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2024:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2019 9.0 years $ 1,198,223  —  299,556  898,667

2021 9.0 years 1,542,000  —  257,000  1,285,000

2023 8.4 years 1,104,714  —  149,286  955,428

3,844,937  —  705,842  3,139,095

Change in assumptions 2018 10.2 years 899,295  —  214,119  685,176

2021 9.0 years 27,332  —  4,554  22,778

2024 8.3 years —  3,965,000  477,711  3,487,289

926,627  3,965,000  696,384  4,195,243

Difference betw een projected

and actual earnings on OPEB 2020 5 years 273,400  —  273,400  —

plan investments 2021 5 years (4,452,000) —  (2,226,000) (2,226,000)

2022 5 years 5,650,800  —  1,883,600  3,767,200

2023 5 years (212,800) —  (53,200) (159,600)

2024 5 years —  (1,327,000) (265,400) (1,061,600)

1,259,400  (1,327,000) (387,600) 320,000

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 6,030,964  2,638,000  1,014,626  7,654,338

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2024

 13 (Continued)

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 10.6 years $ 677  —  187  490

2018 10.2 years 160,178  —  38,139  122,039

2020 9.1 years 296,474  —  58,133  238,341

2022 8.4 years 311,618  —  48,689  262,929

2024 8.3 years —  1,032,000  124,337  907,663

768,947  1,032,000  269,485  1,531,462

Change in assumptions

2019 9.0 years 2,022,665  —  505,667  1,516,998

2020 9.1 years 3,156,396  —  618,901  2,537,495

2022 8.4 years 4,502,858  —  703,571  3,799,287

2023 8.4 years 1,007,810  —  136,190  871,620

10,689,729  —  1,964,329  8,725,400

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 11,458,676  1,032,000  2,233,814  10,256,862

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 8.3 years, 8.4 years, 8.4 years, 9.0 years, 9.1 years, 9.0 years, 10.2 years,

and 10.6 years for the 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018, and 2017 amounts, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer